obtained a site acceptable to Franchisor, and Franchisee agrees to open the “new” location for 
the Store within five (5) days after Franchisee closes the Store at the “prior” franchised location 
and otherwise complies with any other conditions that Franchisor may require.  In addition, 
Franchisee must pay Franchisor a fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).  There 
is no guarantee that an acceptable location will be available for relocation, and if Franchisee is 
unable to relocate its Store within the Protected Area and reopen Franchisee’s Store within the 
time periods described in this Section 1.6, this Agreement will terminate. 

2. FRANCHISE FEES AND MARKETING 

2.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  The “Initial Franchise Fee” for the Woof Gang Bakery 
franchise is Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($49,900). The Initial Franchise Fee is 
payable when Franchisee signs this Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned by 
Franchisor upon receipt of the Initial Franchise Fee, and is not refundable for any reason. 

2.2 Royalty Fees.  Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a monthly “Royalty Fee” equal